

No. 10-735

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEANIA M. JACKSON,  
ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND  
ALL OTHER PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal

---

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

R. Matthew Cairns  
*Counsel of Record*  
President  
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR  
GALLAGHER CALLAHAN &  
GARTRELL PC  
214 North Main St.  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 545-3622  
cairns@gcglaw.com

Kevin C. Newsom  
Anna Manasco Dionne  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1819 Fifth Ave. North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 521-8803  
  
Jack L. Wilson  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
188 E. Capitol St., Suite 400  
Jackson, MS 39201  
(601) 592-9910

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

January 3, 2011

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

    I. In An Effort To Make This Case “Work”  
    As A Class Action, The Louisiana Courts  
    Impermissibly Violated The Defendants’  
    Due Process Right To Raise Every  
    Available Defense. ....4

        A. The Due Process Clause Guarantees  
        Class Action Defendants The Right To  
        Be Heard And To Present Every  
        Available Defense.....4

        B. By Decreeing A *De Facto* Class Action  
        Exception To Louisiana Fraud Law,  
        The Louisiana Courts Deprived  
        Defendants Of The Right To Raise  
        Every Available Defense..... 7

    II. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle To  
    Resolve Issues Of Tremendous Legal And  
    Practical Significance. ....11

A. Even After CAFA, Many Large Class Actions Must Be Litigated In State Court. ....	12
B. Most State Class Actions Settle Because Defendants Face Coercive Pressure To Capitulate Rather Than Litigate.....	14
C. The Rulings Below Will Exacerbate The “Blackmail Settlement” Problem. ....	19
D. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving Recurring Constitutional Issues Of Nationwide Importance. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> 287 U.S. 156 (1932) .....	6
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Shorts</i> 129 S. Ct. 2826 (2009) .....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	18
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	9
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	7
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	8
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust &amp; Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> 281 U.S. 673 (1930) .....	4
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	15, 16, 20

<i>Cowen v. Bank United</i> 70 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	6
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> 234 U.S. 385 (1914) .....	6
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	5
<i>Hughes v. State of Washington</i> 389 U.S. 290 (1967) .....	8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	6
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	6, 7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	8
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	8
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Rev.</i> 522 U.S. 442 (1998) .....	9

<i>Nickey v. Mississippi</i> 292 U.S. 393 (1934) .....	6
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	5
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> 95 U.S. 714 (1877) .....	5
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010) (Scalia, J., in chambers) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	6, 10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	5
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> 513 U.S. 106 (1994) .....	9
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	5
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	15
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> 510 U.S. 1207 (1994) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	19

<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> --- S.Ct. ---, 2010 WL 3358931 (Dec. 6, 2010) (No. 10-277) .....	19
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	13
<b>Rules</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....	15, 16, 19
SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005) .....	12, 14
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Progress Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules on the Impact of CAFA on the Federal Courts</i> (Nov. 2007) .....	13
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE CALIFORNIA COURTS, CLASS CERTIFICATION IN CALIFORNIA: SECOND INTERIM REPORT FROM THE STUDY OF CALIFORNIA CLASS ACTION LITIGATION (Feb. 2010) .....	21

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE CALIFORNIA COURTS, FINDINGS OF THE STUDY OF CALIFORNIA CLASS ACTION LITIGATION, 2000- 2006: FIRST INTERIM REPORT (Mar. 2009).....	13, 14
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973).....	19
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002) .....	14
Steven B. Hantler, Victor E. Schwartz, Phil S. Goldberg, <i>Extending the Privilege to Litigation Communications Specialists in the Age of Trial By Media</i> 13 COMMLAW CONSPECTUS 7 (2004) .....	17, 18
Deborah R. Hensler et al., <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals For Private Gain, Executive Summary</i> (Rand Inst. for Civ. Justice 1999) .....	21
Louis W. Hensler, <i>Class Counsel, Self-Interest and Other People's Money</i> 35 U. MEM. L. REV. 53 (2004) .....	16
Robert H. Mnookin & Robert B. Wilson, <i>Rational Bargaining and Market Efficiency: Understanding Pennzoil v. Texaco</i> 75 VA. L. REV. 295 (1989) .....	20
Jonathan T. Molot, <i>A Market in Litigation Risk</i> 76 U. CHI. L. REV. 367 (2009).....	18

Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009) .....	14, 20
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Finding Room for State Class Actions in a Post-CAFA World: The Case of the Counterclaim Class Action</i> 35 W. ST. U. L. REV. 193 (2007) .....	13
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Appellate Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court: Reflections on the Law and the Logistics of Direct Review</i> 34 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1043 (1977) .....	7
Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?</i> 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 591 (2006) .....	14
